� 981,516 shares of common stock reserved as of June 30, 2016, for future issuance under our stock incentive
plans; and

� 297,795 shares of common stock reserved as of June 30, 2016 for future issuance under our 2013 employee
stock purchase plan.

S-20

Edgar Filing: AGIOS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Dilution

As of June 30, 2016, our net tangible book value was approximately $289.1 million, or approximately $7.60 per share.
Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the
38,029,510 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2016. After giving effect to our sale of the shares
of common stock in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses, the net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 would have been approximately $430.1 million, or
approximately $10.39 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.79 per share
to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $34.11 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of common stock at the public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share $ 44.50
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2016 $ 7.60
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 2.79
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2016 after giving effect to this offering $ 10.39
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 34.11
As of June 30, 2016, there were:

� 5,383,189 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding at a
weighted-average exercise price of $45.85 per share;

� 66,300 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of restricted stock units outstanding;

� 115,270 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of performance-based stock units outstanding;

� 981,516 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock incentive plans; and

� 297,795 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2013 employee stock purchase plan.
To the extent that any of these shares are issued upon exercise of stock options or vesting of restricted stock units or

[…]

generally reset by reference to the current market index after one to six months. At December 31, 2012, the percentage of our floating rate debt
investments that bore interest based on an interest rate floor was 95.6%. Floating rate investments subject to a floor generally reset by reference
to the current market index after one to six months only if the index exceeds the floor.

   Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest rates. Because we fund a portion
of our investments with borrowings, our net investment income is affected by the difference between the rate at which we invest and the rate at
which we borrow. As a result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in market interest rates will not have a material adverse effect
on our net investment income.

   Based on our December 31, 2012 balance sheet, the following table shows the annual impact on net income of base rate changes in interest
rates (considering interest rate floors for variable rate instruments) assuming no changes in our investment and borrowing structure:

Impact on
Basis Point Change Interest income Interest Expense Net Income(1)

Up 300 basis points $ 6,043,091 $ (6,240,000) $ (196,909)
Up 200 basis points $ 2,904,624 $ (4,160,000) $ (1,255,376)
Up 100 basis points $ 324,264 $ (2,080,000) $ (1,755,736)
Down 100 basis points $ (52,239) $ 1,464,600 $ 1,412,361
Down 200 basis points $ (52,239) $ 1,464,600 $ 1,412,361
Down 300 basis points $ (52,239) $ 1,464,600 $ 1,412,361

(1)
Impact on Net Income equals impact on Interest Income less impact on Interest Expense.

80

Edgar Filing: AGIOS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

 INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

   The following is a listing of each portfolio company investment, together referred to as our investment portfolio, at December 31, 2012.
Percentages shown for class of securities held by us represent percentage of the class owned and do not necessarily represent voting ownership
or economic ownership. Percentages shown for equity securities other than warrants or options represent the actual percentage of the class of
security held before dilution. Percentages shown for warrants and options held represent the percentage of class of security we may own on a
fully diluted basis assuming we exercise our warrants or options.

   On December 31, 2012, our board of directors valued our investment portfolio at fair value as determined in good faith using a consistently

[…]

$234,000,000 in total liabilities. The hypothetical NAV and NAV per share are thus $316,000,000 and $14.70. Using these hypothetical
numbers, the chart below illustrates the dilutive effect on Stockholder A of (1) an offering of 1,075,000 shares of common stock (5% of the
outstanding shares of common stock) at $13.97 per share after offering expenses and commission (a 5% discount from NAV), (2) an offering of
2,150,000 shares of common stock (10% of the outstanding shares of common stock) at $13.23 per share after offering expenses and
commissions (a 10% discount from NAV), (3) an offering of 5,375,000 shares of common stock (25% of the outstanding shares of common
stock) at $11.03 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 25% discount from NAV), and (4) an offering of 5,375,000 shares of
common stock (25% of the outstanding shares of common stock) at $0.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 100% discount
from NAV).

Example 1
5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering

at 25% Discount

Example 4
25% Offering

at 100% Discount
Prior to

Sale Below
NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public $ 14.70 $ 13.93 $ 11.61 $ �
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer $ 13.97 $ 13.23 $ 11.03 $ �
Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding 21,500,000 22,575,000 5.00% 23,650,000 10.00% 26,875,000 25.00% 26,875,000 25.00%
NAV per Share $ 14.66 $ 14.66 (0.25)% $ 14.56 (0.92)% $ 13.96 (5.01)% $ 11.76 (20.01)%
Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A 215,000 215,000 � 215,000 � 215,000 � 215,000 �
Percentage Held by Stockholder A 1.0% 0.95% (4.76)% 0.91% (9.09)% 0.80% (20.00)% 0.80% (20.00)%
Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by Stockholder A $ 3,160,500 $ 3,152,499 (0.25)% $ 3,131,314 (0.92)% $ 3,002,075 (5.01)% $ 2,528,000 (20.01)%
Total Investment by Stockholder A
(Assumed to be $14.70 per Share) $ 3,160,500 $ 3,160,500 $ 3,160,500 $ 3,160,500 $ 3,160,500
Total Dilution to Stockholder A
(Total NAV Less Total Investment) $ (8,001) $ (29,186) $ (158,425) $ (632,5000)
Per Share Amounts
NAV per Share Held by
Stockholder A $ 14.66 $ 14.56 $ 13.96 $ 11.76
Investment per Share Held by
Stockholder A (Assumed to be
$14.70 per Share on Shares Held
Prior to Sale) $ 14.70 $ 14.70 $ 14.70 $ 14.70 $ 14.70
Dilution per Share Held by
Stockholder A (NAV per Share Less
Investment per Share) $ (0.04) $ (0.14) $ (0.74) $ (2.94)
Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A
(Dilution per Share Divided by
Investment per Share) (0.25)% (0.92)% (5.01)% (20.01)%

113

Edgar Filing: AGIOS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

Impact on Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

   Our existing stockholders who participate in the offering or who buy additional shares in the secondary market at the same or lower price as
we obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of NAV per share dilution as the nonparticipating
stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in our

[…]

some degree announced or potential increases and decreases in NAV per share. This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the
offering and level of discounts increases. There is no maximum level of discount from NAV at which we may sell shares pursuant to this
authority.

   The following chart illustrates the level of dilution or accretion for new investors that would be experienced by a new investor in the same
hypothetical 5%, 10% and 25% discounted offerings as described in the first chart above. The illustration is for a new investor who purchases
the same percentage (0.10%) of the shares of common stock in the offering as Stockholder A in the prior examples held immediately prior to the
offering. It is not possible to predict the level of market price decline that may occur. Actual sales prices and discounts may differ from the
presentation below. There is no maximum level of discount from NAV at which we may sell shares pursuant to the stockholder authority.

Example 1
5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering

at 25% Discount
Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public $ 14.70 $ 13.93 $ 11.61
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer $ 13.97 $ 13.23 $ 11.03
Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding 21,500,000 22,575,000 5.00% 23,650,000 10.00% 26,875,000 25.00%
NAV per Share $ 14.70 $ 14.66 (0.25)% $ 14.56 (0.92)% $ 13.96 (5.01)%
Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A � 10,750 21,500 53,750
Percentage Held by Stockholder A 0.0% 0.05% 0.09% 0.20%
Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by Stockholder A � $ 157,625 $ 313,131 $ 750,519
Total Investment by Stockholder A (At Price to
Public) $ 158,025 $ 299,416 $ 623,783
Total Dilution to Stockholder A (Total NAV
Less Total Investment) $ (400) $ 13,716 $ 126,736
Per Share Amounts
NAV per Share Held by Stockholder A $ 14.66 $ 14.56 $ 13.96
Investment per Share Held by Stockholder A $ 14.70 $ 13.93 $ 11.61
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A
(NAV per Share Less Investment per Share) $ (0.04) $ 0.64 $ 2.36
Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A (Dilution
per Share Divided by Investment per Share) (0.25)% 4.58% 20.32%

   The tables above provide hypothetical examples of the impact that an offering at a price less than NAV per share may have on the NAV per
share of existing stockholders who do and do not participate in such an offering. However, the tables above do not show and are not intended to
show any potential changes in market price that may occur from an offering at a price less than NAV per share and it is not possible to predict
any potential market price change that may occur from such an offering.

116

Edgar Filing: AGIOS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents